PO\ pn—
Sl

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

CAIRO, EGYPT October 21, 1981

PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT FOR &HI ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DRPS
p
From: John P, Hunt, IDPS>.§'\

Subject: Project Completion Report - Grant 263-0N1

Electric Power Distribution Project v~ (e e
THY - (\'.A)(T)‘;;;ﬁ

Ref.: Mission Order 3-17, Project Completion Repoi*t

1. PROJECT PURPOSE AND GOAL

The purpose of this project was to provide materials and equipment
for the reconstruction of power distribution systems in Port Said,
Ismailia, and Suez. Studies  performed by the Ministry of
Electricity in 1974 bhad identified distribution equipment and
material nceded to rehabilitate the distribution systems in  the
three cities.

2. ACCOMPLISIMENTS, ACTUAL AND PROJECTED

A total of twelve (12) IFBs were prepared for procurement of
distribution materials and equipnent.  The IFBs were advertised in
the Commecrce Pusiness  Daily and  AID's  Pociness  Opportunitics
butletin. Tendors were evaluated, awards made and contracts were
executed  pursuant  to o ALLLDL veeulations, Al materials  and
equipment for the rehabilitation ol the power distribution  system
were received at  the main warchouses of  the Teyptian Electricity
Authority (EEA) at Port Said and  Socz.  EEA delivered  these
materials and cquipment to the Conal Zone Coepany ot Port Suaid which
in turn distributed the items to theiv warchouses at Temeilia and
Suez. Detailed plons for the installation of the distribution
materials and cquipment werc completed wnd served as the bhasis for
subscquent  Work  Orders for constraction. Following  detailed
installation plans, the material and cquipsent were withdrawn from
stock and installed  to  rehabilitate  the distribution  systoms.
USAID, on several Cield inspections, has verificd that the material
and equipiment were properly used,



3. SUMMARIZED PROJECT HISTORY

Following the Cctober 1973 conflict and withdrawal of Israeli troops
from the Suez Canal area, Fgypt regained effective use of the three
major cities of the Sucz Canal: Port Said, Ismailia and Sucz. Years
of abandonment and periodic warfare had taken a heavy toll on these
cities. The GOI' assigned high priority to the rehabilitation and
rebuilding of the arca adjacent to the Canal so these cities could
again play a significant role in the development of the Egyptian
economy .

Direct damage caused by warfare and lack of maintenance of the
electric facilitics resulted in extensive deterioration of  the
distribution systems in the three cities. From Ffeasibility studies
and plans for the redevelopment of the clectric distribution
systems, the Ministry of [Llectricity (MOE) preparcd detailed lists
of distribution cquipment nceded to rchabilitate the three cities.
In Tate 1974, the MOE requested USATD's assistance in finnmcing the
forcign exchange cost of the vequiraed material and cquipment.

In responsc, HSAID wselectod  andevson & Povter, Ine. (S5P) to supply
Architect/Ingineer  Services »f @ short term namve on a  quick
response  hasis ander o Requirements  Contract Mo, AlD/otr-C-1305
executed on January 6, 1975, Vork Order No. 1 of the Contract was
tssued Februarvy 17, 1975, and provide! for SEP to prepare complete
specifications  and  host  country-contrect  bid  doctments  for
ATD-Financed distribution equipment required for the rehabilitation
of the 11KV and 380-volt networks Cor the citics of Port Said,
[smailia and Sucz.

A team of S&GP encincers working with General Bgyptian Electricity
Corporation  [GEEC)  engincers reviewed the vresults  of  the
comprehensive  assessment  of  electrical  equipment  requirements  for
the reconstruction ol the canal arca wade hy the Ministry, and
Finalized the material and cquipment requirements for the project
from which cost estimates were derived.  Based on these waterial and
equipment  requirements,  S4P 0 develoned  Bauipment  Specifications,
Conmercial  Terms and  Tender Tnstructions for nine (9) IFRs  and
submwitted the draft documents to FEA and USAID on April 4, 14975,
Following extensive reviev and modilication, BEA approved the draft
[ERs on July 5, 14970, The aumended drafts were approved by TISATD on
Augnst 8, 1975, and a synopsis of cach 1FR was published in the
Commerce  Business Daily.  [Fils were made available to potential
bidders on August 12, 1975 with a bid opening date of Novenber 12,
1975.



-3 -

Based upon the S&P assessment of material and equipment requirements
and estimates of funds required to finance the procurements, a
Project Paper was prepared and a Grant Authorization was approved by
the USAID Administrator on April 21, 1975.

The Project Grant Agrcement was signed on May 28, 1975, The grant
provided Thirty Million U.S. dollars ($30,000,000) to finance the
foreign exchange costs of electrical equipment and materials needed
for the rebabilitation of the distribution systems serving Port
Said, Ismailia and Suez.

The USAID-S&P Contract had contemplated services necessary for the
preparation of ecquipment specifications and formulation of bid
packages for U.S. procurement. In mid 1975, GEEC requested USAID's
approval for an expansion of the S§P Scope of Work to provide
additional technical services throughout the bid evalvation and
procurement of the cquipment. USAID approved a waiver of the normal
selection procedures and authorized GEEC to negotiate a second stage
contract with S§P on August § 1975.

The contract between the Ministry of [Plectricity and S§P was signed
by both parties on September 27, 1975 to become effective
November 1, 1975. 1Tt was approved by USAID on October 2, 1975, ‘The
contract provided for enginecring and commercial services in  the
evaluation of tenders; preparation of procurcment contract docunents
and any subscquent contract change orders; review and approval of
vendor  provided  drawings and  insteuction  hocks;  expediting,
inspection and test review of cquipment; verification of vendor
invoices; assistance in personncl training; and, submission of a
final report.

The initial funding for S&EP under the original contract was $182,459
and 540 mandays.  The contract between S6P and the Ministry of
Electricity was amended on seven (7) occasions to reflect  the
expanded  scope  of  work requiring  additional cenpincering  and
commercial services and contract time extension. At the time the
amended  contract was completed, SAP had  expended  $335,051 and
1,154.6 mandays .

Tenders responding to nine (9) TFBs were opened on November 11,
1975, in the olfices of GEEC. S5P and GEEC independently evalnated
the tenders over the next two months.

Protests were filed on IFB-2 - 1JKV Distribution Transformers and
Apparatus by Sola Basic Industries on December 10, 1975 and on 1FB-4



-4 -

- Power Distribution Fuse Boxes by New World Research Corporation on
Fcbruary 11, 1976. Both protests were eventually submitted to the
Comptroller General of the United States and decisions were made
which sustained USAID positions.

GEEC  submitted their bhid evaliations and contract award
recomnendations to USAID on December 3, 1975. SGP submitted their
bid evaluations and recommendations for award to AID/W  on
December 19, 1975. USAID approved the awards on February 12, 1976
and advised FEFAL/ on February 20, 1976. The approved awards,
subobligations and actual expenditures arc sumarized in Table ].

On February 24, 1976, USAID approved the award of Tender 4818-01-4
to Westinghouse.

The above approved tenderers were advised of their selection on
February 29, 1976.  Contracts werc ecxecuted during the period
Mirch 14 thru 16 with the exception of the contract with Okonite
which was signed on March 27, 1976, and the contract with Copperweld
Industries which was signed on April 26, 1976.

IFB-4818-01-8 was cancelled and materials were procured through
negotiation with cahle suppliers.

II'B-4818-01-7 for Compression Tools and TFittings was redrafted,
rebid twice, and a contract with Kearncy National signed on
Mavrch 24, 1977.

Following a favorable decision of the Comptroller General of the
United States on April 7, 1976, USAID approved the award of Tender
4818-01-2 to Westinghouse. The contract was signed on April 8, 1976.

1/ On February 12, 1976, Law No. 12/1976 hecame operative
creating  the  Fgyptian  Electricity  Authority  (EFA)
superseding GEEC,



TABLE 1

AWARDS APPRGVED
ACTUAL EXPENDTTURES, BANKING CHARGES
AND TOTAL SUBOBLIGATIONS

NDER NO. FIRM APPROVED AWARD ACTUAL EXPENDITURES  BANK CHARGES TCTAL SUBOBLITATION .
4518-01-1  Abbot Power Corp. $1,794,042.00 $1,880,339.71 $3,971.44 $1,884,311.15
+818-01-2  Westinghouse 5,127,007.1¢ 4,831,319.90 5,997.19 4,836,317.09
+818-01-34 Phelps Dodge Wire & Cable Corp. 13,419,081.81 15,348,453.07 16,914.10 15,365,367.19
1818-01-38 (konite Company 1,920,003.55 2,204,719.73 1,993.51 2,206,693.29
1318-01-3C General Cable 70,030.00 71,4635.55 5,855 71,522.10
1018-01-4  Westinghouse 3,587,778.00 5,687,706.85 3,936.20 3,691,643.05
8I3-01-5  McGruw-Edison 550,462.55 494,311.80 384.27 494,696.07
28i8-01-6  Durndy Company 13,198.54 12,967.13 9.00 12,976.13
iR18-71-7  Kearney 227,289.17 235,368.98 464.90 239,833.88

4818-01-9  Copperweld Industries 374,734.96 390,148.87 © 384.30 360,533.17



-6 -

The sunmary of each procurement is summarized in Appendix I, Pages 1
through 12.

During early 1978, an Audit of the Electrical Distribution FEquipment
in the Suez Canal arca financed by Grant 236-001 was performed by
the Area Auditor General, Near Bast, AID, to determine the present
status of the commodity procurement, wutilization and adequacy of
controls and project progress.  The Audit was performed on  a
selective huasis in  accordance  with  penerally  accepted  audit
practices and included such  tesrs  of recorde, site visits  and
discussion with appropriate representative of GOE and USATD.  Audit
Report Number 5-263-78-4 was issued Pebruary 16, 1978, The Audit
contained six recommendations for improving the implementation of
the project.  The Andit recommendations were implemented.

In March, 1978, BE\ requested S50 to undervake additional services
to monitor the progress of  project  jwplementation  and  identify
additional construction tools and installation cquipment requirved to
expedite the installation of the distvibution material which could
be financed from residual orant Nunds.,

Following an  inspection trip to the Canal Zone area to review
project managonent, cquipment utilization, reconstruction plans and
installation techniques, SAP vecosmended to FEA the purchase of six
(6) Rackhoe - Trenchor Combinations and three (3) Cable Trailers.

EFA - revised  the 580 recomnendatien  and  advised  USATD  on
Septemher 30, 1973 of their intent to purchase, through competitive
bidding procedures, six {(06) Fackhes - Trencher Combinations, six (6)
Cable Trailers wunad a defined Tist of Spare Parts.  1FBs 10, 11 and
12 were drafied and submitton to FEA for approval on Gctober 12,
1978 and,  followine  revisiens, were approved by FEA and USATD,
A synopsis of cach TEB wue pabiiched in MDD Bxport Coportunities
Bulletin on Mch 13,0 1979 (Commerce Pasineas haily printers were on
strike) with Bid  Opening  soheduted Tor Apeil 30, 1979, Tenders
responding to the thvee (2) additional 1Bs wore opened on April 30,
1979, in the offices of BEAL Throe tenders weve pecoived on 1EB=10
- Cable Installation Dauipment and single veoponses were received on
TER-11 - Cable Travlers and 1EB-12 - Spoare Parts,

SEP submitted their Tender Lvaluation and Recomnendation of  Award
for Calle  Installation Pquipment  to FEA  on May 14, 1979, EEA
submitted their request for HSALD approval of the Award of Contract
to Vermeer on July 28, 169790 HSATD approved the contract award to
Vermeer Manufacturing Company on August 0, 1979,


http:inst:1ll.at

-7 -

The single tenders were attributed to the 100% Performance Iond
requirenent. StP recommended  reducing  the  Performance  Bond
requirement to 20% and rebidding the two (2) IFPs. LEA and USAID
approved.  The purchasers of the original IFBs 11 and 12 were
notified June 6, 1979, of change in Performance Bond requirements
and were vequested to vebid the TFBs with a bid opening date of
July 16, 1979,

Tenders for TER-11 - Cable Trailer and 1FB-12 - Spare Parts were
opencd on Jualy 16, 1979, ‘Three (3) tenders were received for Cable
Trailers and one (1) tender was received for the Spare Parts.  lased
upon  ramaining  funds  uncommitted  within the project, only the
procuvement of Cuble Trailers could be Cinanced.  The single tender
for Sparc Parts was judaced Ly SEP and EEA to be excessive in price
aid was  rejected, SEP submitted  their  Tender  Lvaluation  and
Recommendation of Award for Cable Trailers to BEA on July 24, noting
that while both tunders were judged unresponsive to  the delivery
requirements, Pengo  could provide three (3) wunits  within  the
delivery vequivement and were the lowest in cost.  BEA submitted
their request for USAID approval of the Awnrd of Contract to Pengo
Equijment Company on Septoember O, 1979, USALD determined that the
three bids for Cable Reel Trailers did not comply with the delivery
schedule of the TR and were non-responsive and recommended the SEP
formally request price and delivery information from the bidders
based upon a4 wmodificd delivery schedule for the <ix (6) wunits.
UAAID was advised by SEP on Gctober 30, 1979 of the quotations
received and recommended  awarding  a contract to  Pengo Fquipment
Company.  USAID approved the contract waward on November 8, 1979,
These additional awards are sumrarized in Table 11, helow.

TAPLE 11

AWARDS APPROVED, ACTUAL 1LXPENDITURES,

RANKING CIHARGES AND TOTAL SUBOBLIGATIONS

APPROVE: ACTUAL BANK TOTAL
TENDER NO. IFTIRM AVARD FXPENDITURE - CHARGES — SUBOBLIGATTON

4818-01-10 Vermeer
Manufacturing Co  $197,766.54  185,871.42 400,00  186,271.42

4818-01-11 Pengo
Equipment Co. $117,325.60  117,326.00 235.00 117,561.00


http:117,561.00
http:117,326.00
http:117,32S.60
http:186,271.42
http:185,871.42
http:1;197,766.54
http:Traile,.rs

-8 -

All materials and equipment procured through Contracts 4818-01-1
thru 9, began arriving in Fgypt in July 1976, and with the exception
of Cables and Compression Tools and Fittings, deliveries were
completed by mid-1977. Delivery of the long lead time cables and
the compression tools and Fittings awarded in March, 1977, were
completed during the first quarter of 1978. The Cable Trailers
supplied by Pengo were delivered to FPFA in mid-1980. The Cable
Installation lquipment supplied by Vermcer was shipped on May 2,
1980, After delays in route, it arrived in Alexandria Port in late
1980, and has been cleared through customs by Canal Distribution
Company.  The Canal Distribution Company has  been requested to
advise USAID of their plans for use of this cquipment. The delivery
and disbursement of these materials and cquipment, hascd upon the
records of EEA and CDC, are swmarized in Appendix T1, Tables 1
and 2.

M May 12, 1979, the Ministry of Electricity and Energy urgently
requested USAID's approval to install scme of the equipment and
material, in El Arish, Sinai in conjunction with the return of the
commmity to Egvpt. USAID agreed in principle with the request and
urged the MOE to provide a list of cquipment  te he  sed  to
rchabilitate the El  Arish  distribution systom, FhA'z  records
indicate the 2145 feet of 3 Conductor #2 AWG 15 KV cable, sunplied
under  Contract 4818-01-3A, was transferred to the Sinai for the
rehabilitation,

USATD has monitored the warehousing, disbursement and installation
of the material equipment thru periodic field trins to Port Said,
Ismailia and Sucz. Certain ouantitics of cable remain in the Canal
Distribution Company warchouses and will nol be utilized. EFA
requested  HUSATD approval  to transfor these stocks of  ciuble to
Project 263-K-043 Urban Electric Distribation to be nsed  in the
rehabiliation  and  expansion  of  distribution systems  in Cairo,
AMexandria, Ieni Suef, and Shibin 1 Kom. This request  has been
approved,

ALl Letters of Conmitment that had not previously  expired were
terminated on June 30, 1080 and the remaining uncommitted funds,
$166,223.8} were deoblipated.

4. BENEFICTARTES, DIRECT AND INDIRECT

The direct bhencliciaries of the rchabilitation of the clectric
distribution systens in Port  Said, Ismailia and  Sueg were the
residents  of  these  cities  and  the  comercial and  iIndustrial
developments that were able to emnerge,


http:re(le.st

-~ 0 -

The indirect beneficiaries of the rehabilitation of the electric
distribution systems was the Government of Egypt, the areas of Egypt
adjacent to the Suez Canal, the international maritime services, and
residents of the Sinai and the commercial and industrial development
that were able to develop.

\

5.
A.

o]

LESSONS LEARNED

Utilizing material lists prepared by the EEFA and verified by
their Engincer, cquipment and materials were procured thru the
competition bidding process and were made available for
installation in from, 18 to 24 months from project inception.
The equipment and aterials have  heen installed generally
according to plan and provided the infrastructure needed to
rehabilitate the distribution systams in the Canal areu.  Some
sizes of cable were supplied that could not be utilized, snd in
a project conceived and implemented on oan expedited bavis with
material requirements subjoct  to change as distribution plans
cvolved, surpluses of cuble in seme sizes and deviciencies in
other sizes was to be expected. Cicarly the intent was net to
provide all of the materials to reconstruct  the distribution
systems but to provide a major cquipment and material input.

This project mipht more appropriately  have been handled as a
Commodity Import Activity and this may be true of any program to
rehabilitate and expand electvical distribution systems  in the
future. Distribution system rehabilitation and expansion is a
highly volatile activity which s constantly  subject  to
modification, rvevision and redefinition.  The requirements of g
distribution systems are continually  chinpine  ond tong  term
system planning of distribution systems is not the prezise and
well defined project as it Hay-appear. - histribution planning is
a dyramic process and is not conducive to dudicated  planning
followed by procurement and ipstallation -t requirenents of
a distribution system change over the 2-3 year period  between
design and completion of procurecient.  Unless the distribution
system is an inteeral part of o noy community developiment, long
term planning will he sacrificed to satishy shovt tem needs For
expansion and rchabilitation.

Active wmonitoring  of  the construction/installation  of  the
distribution facilities requires frequent visitation to the job
sites with o planned program for mspection and evaluation of
project progress.  The conduct of a construct ion project  some
distance from Caivo and without the in-commtry presence of the



- 10 -

U.S. Engineering Consultant makes monitoring the project
difficult, Without the active involvement of a U.S. Consultant
working closely with tne implementing agency, the technical
assistance is minimized and the opportunity for the development
of effective contracting and management procedures is lost.

Utilization of residual funds at the eond of the project may not
be appropriate.  ‘the cquipment  or materials purchased often
arrive after the project has been completed and the wurgency to
utilize the itoms is greatly diminished.  Without the need for
the eguipment or material there is no compelling reason to
follow thru on delivery and installation. Use of the residual
funds for last minute procurements shonld be carefully cvaluated
to determine if a truc newd cxists or if the procurement would
be only a way of using the remaining funds.

REVITW OF WARRANTIES AND PROTECT COVINANT

The Grant Asrcement ser {orth certain Conditions Precedent to be
met  before project funds conld be disbursed.  The Conditions
Precedent were:

1. An opinion or opinions of the Minister of the Arah Republic
of Pgypt that this Agrecment was duly authorized and/or
ratified by and exccuted on hehalf of the Government and
Tegally binding obligation of the Covermment in accordance
with all of its tems:

2. A statement of the names of the persons holding or acting
in the officc of the Government and a specimen signature of
each person specified in such statoment

3. A procurement plan including the procedures by which all
procurcaent  financed under this oprecment would be carried
out, and the mechanism for cvaluating  bids and making
awards;

Ao A plan for receipt, storape and wirchousing  of  equipment
financed  wnder  the  Grant  ontil utilization, including
identification of warchouse locutions.

These Conditions Precedent were compliod with  and Implementation
Letter No. 2 dated September M, 1075, advised BEA that funds were
released for procurement of wqiipment and services.,


http:legal.ly

B.

- 11 -

General Covenants and Warranties. 'the Grant Agreement
g

established the Following General Covenants and Warranties:

1.

8.

9.

10,

Required AlD approval for solicitations and bid documents
prior to their issuance.

Required ATD approval for all contracts and documents prior
to their exccution.

Required the GOE to maintain records and books related to
this Grant Agreement indicating the receipt and use of
materials,

Required the Government to provide USAID information
concerning  the material and equipment received and
installed.

Provided that AID would perform inspection trips to the
various sites throughout the life of the project.

Required the Govermment to ypromptly advise AID of any
circumstances which could affect or offect this Crant.

Required that all commoditics or equipment financed under
this Grant were exenpt from taxes, tariffs, duties and
other levies.

Required that the Government warrant and covenant that no
payments would be made or received by Government of other
officials in comnection with the procurement of goods and
services.,

Required the Government to cirry out the Project with due
diligence and  efficiency insuring prompt and cffective
utilization of the waterials, cquipment and  services
financed in conforwity with scund engineering, construction
and »dministrative practices,

Requirved  the Goverrment to provide prompt.y, as required,
all funds in addition to the Crant necessary for the prompt
and effective implenentation of the project.

Throughout the cxecution of the project, EEA complied with al:
General covenants and Warranties.



- 12 -

7. POST DISBURSEMENT REPORTING AND RESIDUAL MONTTORING REQUIREMENTS

EFA will report on the vemaining cable being transferred to Project
103-K-043 as to the quantity, type and location of use of the
cables.  As all ramaining cquipment and material has been utilized
ior the intended porpose, no further reporting will be required.

8.  SIAMARY FINANCIAL STATIMENT

The United States of  America, acting  through the Agency for
International levelopment (AID) committed a grant of Thirty Million
dollars to (O, The subobligated funds of the Grant were
$29,833,776.10 which s cqual  to the  expended  funds. 'M/BFD
reconciled the L/Coma balances and tranfered the residinl balances
to uncomnitted funds and on June 16, 1981, the AID/Cairo Controller
was o requested  to o deobligate  the  uncommitted  balance and  take
nec ssary action to close out the project.  The uncommitted balance
was $166,223.81. A sumnary of sub-obligations is presented in Table
I,

TABLE 111

POWER DISTRIBUTION FQUIPMENT GRANT
PROJECT 7635-001

SUMMARY OF SURORLIGATIONS

CONTRACT NO. CONTRACTOR SUBOBLTGATED FUNDS
Sanderson and Porter $  335,051.00
4818-01-1 Abbot Power Corporation $ 1,884,311.15
4818-01-2 Westinghouse Electric Corp, $ 4,837,317.09
1818-01-4 Hestinghonse Electric Corp, $ 3,601,643.05
4818-01-3C Ceneral Cable Bxport $ 71,522.10

AR18-01-37 Phelns Dodee Overseas Marketing $15,365,367.17

1818-01-38  Okonite Company $2,206,093,24


http:20206,(93.24
http:1.5,365,367.17
http:71,522.10
http:4,837,317.09
http:335,051.00
http:66,223.81

- 13 -

4818-01-5 McGraw Edison Company
41818-01-6 Burndy Corporation
4818-01-9 Copper Weld Industries

4818-01-7 Kearney National Inc.

4818-01-10 Vermeer Manufacturing Co.

4818-01-11 Pengo Equipment
Total Subobligations
Total Grant

Funds Ieobligated
Attachments:

Appendix T - Summnary of Precurements

494,696.07

12,976.13
390,533.17
239,833.88
186,271.42

©®“r B v e, e, e

117,560.72

$29,833,776.19

$30,000,000.00

$ 166,223.81

Appcndix\II and ITT - Material and Fquipment Summaries

" s

IDPS:J!ﬂﬁ%tﬂki%%%&}:ih:lﬂ/]g/Sl

Clearandes:

IDPS:AdeCratlonreid

OD/IDPSTEJobnson

DPPE:JLaPittus /-
\,




APPENDIX I - Page 1 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS

PROJECT - POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT

USAID GRANT 263-001

1FB Nf.

4818-01-1

11 KV SWITCHGEAR AND ACCESSORIES

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975
Tender Opening: November 11, 1975
Bid Award: Febhruary 29, 1976
Contractor: Ahhott Power Corp.
Contract Signed: March 14, 1976
Umntract Amount - ClF:  $1,794,042

Contract Amendments

No. Date Anount

1  September 12, 1976 $1,851,330
2 September 12, 1976 $1,863,330

letter of Commitment

No. 263-12-00102

Arount:  $1,802,000

Date: March 22, 1976 to April 20,
Institution: Chase Manhattan Bank

L/Comm_Amcndmgngs

No. Date Anovnt

1 March 31, 1976 $1,802,000
2 May 18, 1976 $1,802,000
3 October 10, 1976 $1,859, 288
4 March 1, 1977 $1,945,042
5 March 29, 1977 $1,953,000

1978

Cause
Provide Ground Relays

Provide Battery Chargers
compatabie with 4818-01-2

Cause

Correct L/Comm Number

Amended 1./Comn Provisiors

Amendment No., 1

Material Isculation, Ocean
Freipht, Spare Parts

Material Esculation, Ocean
Freipht, Spare Parts



APPENDIX I - Page 2 of 12

, SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT - POWER DISTRTBUTTON EQUIPMENT
USATD GRANT 263-001

[FB NO. 4818-01-2

11 KV DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS AND APPARATUS

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975

lender Opening: November 11, 1075

Bid Award: April 7, 1976

Contractor: Westinghouse Llectric Corp.
Contract Signed: . April 8, 1976%
Contract Amount - CIF: $5,127,007.16

* Contract signing delayed by Court of Appeals injunction.

Contract Amendments

No. hate Amount Cause

1 June 28, 1976 $5,127,007.16 Clarification of Contract

2 July 11, 1976 $5,143,145,90 iSST:ional Test Equipment §

3 October 25, 1976 5,142,602.84 gﬁ?}]ge in Volt-Ohm
Milliameter

lotter of Comnmitment

No. 263-12-00103

Anovmt: $5,133,007.16

Datc: April 9, 1976 to April 30, 1978
Institution: Chase Manhattan Bank

I./Conmm Amendments - NONE



http:5,133,007.16
http:5,127,007.16

APPENDIX I - Page 3 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS

PROJECT - POWER DISTRTBUTTON EQUIPMENT

IFB Issued:
Tender Opening:
bid Awvard:

USATD GRANT 263-001
ITFB NO, 4818-01-3A
CABLE AND CONDUCTORS ANI ACCESSORIES

February 29,

August 12, 1975
November 11, 1975

1976

Contractor:
Y ieeralunsusiervamar. 3
Cuntract Siened:

Phelps Dodpe
March 15, 1976

Contract Amount - CIF: $13,419,081,81
Contract Amendments

. Pt fnount

I March 22, 1976 $13,419,081.81
2 Scptember 12, 1976 $13,469,853.14
5 October 4, 1976 $13,469,853,14

4 Octover 23, 19738 $13,904,494,54
Letter of Commitment

No. 26351700706

Amourt s $13,433,081.91

fate:” April 10, 1976 to April 30, 1978
lﬁgﬁipgﬁiggz Chase Manhattan Bank

1./ Comen Amendient s

o Tty fmount:
I October 19, 1976 $13,483,653.14
L August 23, 1977 $14,974,078.85

a November 27, 1978 $15,409,513.85

4 Januvary 23, 1979 $15,400,513.85
5 * $15,409,513,85
f September 18, 1979 $15,409,5)13,85

$15,367,361.45
$15,365,367.17

/ December 1, 1979
X January 27, 1081

*

Information not availahble

Cause
Revise
details.
Provide Cable Test Equipment
& Tools.

cable construction

Change  Ocean  Freight and
Cable data teo conform with
Amendment No., 1.

Additional quantities of
material

Cau

Conuruce Aamenainent no. 1
Material Price Escalation
Increase Bank  Charges
rxtend  Expiration  to  June

30, 1979.Contract Amendment 4
Change in Applicant

-):

Increase in Bank Charges.
*

*


http:15,367,361.45
http:I5,40!),513.R5
http:15,409,513.85
http:14,974,078.85
http:13,904,494.51
http:1.3,469,853.14
http:13,419,081.81
http:13,41.9,081.81

APPENDIX T - Page 4 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCURFMENTS
PROJECT - POWER DTSTRIBUTION FQUIPMENT
USAID GRANT 267%-001

IFB NO., 4818-01-3B

CABLE AND CONDUCTORS AND ACCESSORIES

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975
Tender Opening: November 11, 1975
Bid Award:  Tebruary 29, 1976
Contractor: Gkonite Co.

Contract Sipgned: March 27, 1976
Contract Amount - CIF: $1,920,003.

Contract Amcndments - NONE

Letter of Commlitment

No. 263-12-00107
Anount:  §1,022,00%,55

Date: April 28, 1976 to April 30,
[nstitution: Chase Manhattan Bank
L/Comm Amendmients

No. Dute Anount

1 April 21, 1977 $2,164,003.
2 April 4, 1078 $2,239,003.
3 June 1, 1978 $2,239,003.
4  August 30, 1978 $2,239,003,
5 October 25, 1978 $2,239,003.

1978

Ca __

55 Material Price Escalation.
55

55 Extend expiration date to
June 30, [978.

55 Extend expiration date to
December 31, 1978.

5§ Extend expiration date to

December 31, 1978,


http:2,239,003.55
http:2,239,003.55
http:2,239,003.55
http:2,239,003.55
http:2,164,003.55
http:1,922,003.55

APPENDIX I - Page 5 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT - POWER DISTRIBUTTON EQUIPMENT
USATD GRANT 263-001

IFB NO. 4818-01-3C

CABLE AND CONDUCTORS AND ACCESSORIES

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975
Tender Opening: November 11, 1975
Bid Award: February 29, 1976
"Contractor: General Cable
Contract Siegned: March 16, 1976
Contract Awount - CIF:  $70,030.00

Contract Anendments - NONE

Letter of Commitment

Mo, 263-12-00105
Amount s $70,130.00
Date:r April 16, 1976 to April 30, 1978

Institution: Chase Manhattan Bank

L/Conm Amendiments

No. Date Amount Cause

1 February 22, 1977  $$71,563.56 Material Price Escalation.


http:71,563.S6
http:70(),130.00
http:70,030.00

IFB Issued:

APPENDIX I - Page 6 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT - POWER DISTRTBUTION EQUIPMENT
USAID GRANT 263-001

IFB NO. 4818-01-4

POWER DISTRIBUTION FUSE BOXES

August 12, 1975

Tender Opening: November 11, 1975

Bid Award:
Contractor:

Fehruary 29, 1976
Westinghouse Electric Corp.

Contract Signed: March 14, 1976

Contract Ameunt - CIF:  $3,587,778.00

Contract Amcndmcn{i

No. Nate Amount Cause
1 June 28, 1976 $3,587,778.00 Clarify item descriptions.
2 July 5, 1976 $3,587,778.00 Correction in freight cost.

Letter of Commitmqu

No. 263-12-00104

Amount ¢

2,501,778.00

Date: April 14, 1977 to April 30, 1978

Tistitution:

("hase Manhattan Bank

L/Comn Amendment s

No. Date Anount Cause
1 April 21, 1977 $3,664,078,00 Material Price Escalation.

2  May 17, 1977 $3,691,778.00 Increase in freight charges.



APPENDIX 1 - Page 7 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT - PONER DTSTRTBUTTON TOUIPMENT
USAID GRANT 263-001

TFR NO. d818-01-5

SWI'TCHED CAPACITCR BANK AND CONTROLS

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975

fender Opening:  Novenber 11, 1975
Bid Award:  [ebroavy 29, 1976
Tontractor: McGraw Edison Co.
Contract Sipned:  Maveh 23, 1976
Contract Amonnt - CIF: $530,462.55

Contract Amendments

No. Dhate Amount Cause
1 My 13, 1976 $546,134.55 Increase in Ocean Freight §
. Insurance.
2 July 12, 1976 $551,534.55 Additional Tools.
3 July 12, 1976 $554,045.55 Additional Current
Transformers.

Letter of Commitment

No. 263-12-00108
Amount:  $531,062,55
ate: April 28, 1976 to April 30, 1978

Institution: Chasc Manhattan Bank

1./Comm Amendment s

No. Date Anount Cause

1 July 6, 1976 $546,734.55 Contract Amendment No. 1,


http:546,734.55
http:554,045.55
http:551,534.55
http:546,134.55
http:530,462.55

APPENDIX I - Page 8 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCURFMENTS
PROJECT - POWER DISTRIBUTTON EQUIPMENT
USATD GRANT 203- UUI

IFB NO. 4816-01-06

THERMITE WELDING MATERTALS

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975
Tender Opening: November 11, 1975
Bid Award: Tchruarv 29, 1976
Contractor: Vuridy (mp

Contract ‘umud April 26, 1076
m—ntl‘ur—'ﬂumt - CIFr $13,288.09

(Ont ract Amen (]IH( ‘nts - NONE

letter of Coimi tment

No. 263-12-00104
Anount.: $13,384,00
Tate: May 7, 1976 to April 30, 1978

lnstltmmn Chase Manhattan Bank
[}

L/Comm Arendmencs - NONE



http:13,288.09

APPENDIX T - Page 9 of 12

SIMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT - POWFR_DISTRTBUTTON EQUI PMENT

USAID GRANT 263-001

[FFB NO.

4818-01-7

COMPRESSTON TOOLS AND FITTINGS

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975

Tender Opening: November 11, 1975/May 30, 1976/September 14, 1976/

February 15, 1977
Bid Award: March 16, 1977

Contractor: Kearney - Nutional Inc.

Contract Signcd: arch 24, 1977

Contract Anount - CIF:  $229,581.17

Contract Amendments

No. Date Amount
1 Jue 6, 1977 $229,581.17
2 June 6, 1977 $227,289.17

Letter of Commitment

No. 263-12-00111

Anount:  $227,689,17

Date:” June 17, 1977

Institution: Chase Manhattan Bank

L/Commn Amendment s

No. Dute Anount

1 Tebruary &, 1978 $250,459,17
2 Angust 30, 197R $250,459.17
3 October 25, 1978 $250,459.,17
4 Augnst 6, 1979 $250,450.17
S September 27, 1979 $£250,459.17

Cause
Clarification of Contract
Itens,

Reduce  number of die and
simplify cable installation
procedures.

Cause

Material Price Escalation.
Extend date to Sept.30, 1978,
Extend date to Dec. 31, 1978.
Extend dote to bec. 31, 1979,
Change in Banking Charges.


http:250,459.17
http:S.lpt.31
http:227,289.17
http:229,581.17
http:229,581.17

APPENDIX I - Page 10 of 12

SUMMARY OFF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT "= POWER TISTRIPUTICON EQUIPMENT
USATD GRANT 263-001

IFB NO. 4818-01-09

GROUNDING AND CABLE INSULATING MATERIALS

IFB Issued: August 12, 1975

Tender Opening:  November 11, 1975

Bid Award: Jebruary 29, 1976

Contractor: Copperweld Industries International,
Contract Sipned: April 26, 1976

Contract ZAmonnt - CIF:  $374,734.96

Contract Amendaents - NONE

Letter of Comnitment
No. 2063-17-00110

Anoint s K375,1354,96

Dater Mav 7, 1976 to April 30, 1976
Institution: Chase Manhattan Bank

L./Commn fAmendments

No. Date Amount Cause
1 My 14, 1976 $375,134.96 Correct Expiration Date to

April 30, 1978,

2 February 22, 1977  $390,549,37 Material Price  Escalation
and Freight Cradit.


http:390,549.37
http:375,134.96
http:ItTi-tijti.on
http:374,734.96

APPENDIX I - Page 11 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT - POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT
USAID GRANT 263-001

IFB NO. 4818-1-11

CABLE TRENCHERS

IFB Issued: March 13, 1979

Tender Opening: April 30, 1979/July 16, 1979
Bid Award: Novermber 8, 1979

Contractor: Pengo Lquipment

Confract Signed: November 15, 1979

Contract Amount - CIF: $117,325.60

Contract Anendments - NONE

Letter of Conmitment

No. 263-12-0013

Amount :

Date:  January 3, 1980
Toastitution: Chase Manhattan Bank

1./Comm Amendments - NONE



http:117,325.60

APPENDIX T - Page 12 of 12

SUMMARY OF PROCUREMENTS
PROJECT - POWER DISTRTPUTTON FQUIPMENT
USATD GRANT 763-001

IFB NO, 4818-01-10

CABLE TNSTALTATTON EQUIPMENT

IFB Issued: March 13, 1979

Tender Opening: April 30, 1979

Bid Award: September 4, 1979
Contractor: Vermeer Manufacturing Co.
Contract Signed: October 10, 1979
Contr.'l<:~t;_{‘_g}_!’o_!;g_t_'m:__g_l’[: $197,766.54

Contract Amendments - NONE

lLetter of Cummitmcnt

No. 263-12-00112
Anount: $108,107.00
Date: November 29, 1079

Tustitution: Chase Manhattan Bank

L/Comm Amendiments - NONE


http:1!7,766.54

-y -
B N

LAV SONITD A TN ;\\*\

LIV. neltc fuantity elivered to Cty. Stored @ Total Qoy.
Mntity € Ganzi netribution Furehcuse LEA Warehouse Rec'd @ EEA

Contract Na. Jtem Description imit Contracted Fort Sai1g Swez Port Gatd fsrailia  Sver Red Se3 Port Said Suez Mzin Warehous
2315-01-1 uistribution

Foints No 6 L) 2 2 2 2 - I 0 6
4418-01-2 11 KV Cistrib.

Gransformer

300 AVA No 360 324 36 128 58 134 - 1] 0 360
4818-Ci-3A  A'.(able Time

IoC,3AMMISRY FT 325000 226360 113178 79404 47085 213040 . 0 4] 339539

372,250 M TRy FT 333809 276732 128839 202708 61105 145768 - ¢} 403581

3/C,2ARG, 15y FT 3120 LaEF 43 1125 0 0 1126 o 0 0 35711

3/C,350 04 « .

/0 8370 ARGLINY FT 35424400 2231412 1217853 194331 111888 11€8708 19 2003037 0 3652265

3:C,2700G « 1/C

ARG - 1AV FT 195800 135309 66723 8712 8366 85792 ) 8262 0 202132

Armour Tersinater

378500 v No 5S L] 12 23 14 18 i ] 0 0 56

3/€-230 M o 800 532 266 322 212 266 0 4] 0 800

* This itez has been zransfered to Sain3



v, Dlored @ Total Qty.-

i Soe I agreNreyee Regtd « ZEA
Crmeram: A R Tens . w3 Fol s Port SC Soer ‘Gin Roretousct
RIIIT TR et o 5 = in ReTeSD
s e .
O - 0 A b i 135 30760 c Tl 2346 1376 ¢ Jlec ¢ a1t

300 - 200 el o LG S0l 6125 565 2528 6121 0 1610 <4 11125

Lt
A
1
e
”n
”
2!
ot
£

880 586 238 293 293 192 o 0 o &80

FC-300 W o 158 103 52 61 36 53 0 0 0 155

(i
A
0
t
Y
L]
o
&
L&)
4
3

160 $00 797 797 806 0 0 0 2200

918-Q1-38F 3L lenle Type

T £32000 £35079 1£7655 278554 251742 254090 © 183529 g 952724

{

J2-2ANG-L00V

"
-

1130500 1053394 152833 7933 84322 123889 439294 522997 0 1206227



IS [

« - ~ >
- . . - . R s Lo e e - . e e o e e S
LT Y N L e . .1 T - T . NEE T B ST e e .z I S T oL =

-2 » 15°C
(RS2 o PLICER 18278 628 30 L 2elt £ 14328 Lt 15000

2/C 8lAnS L] 3T 157 0 4] < L4

-]
[™
z
~
L
[ o]

33871
a818-UI-3  Tullatle Tyvpe
% o] 24 bt o 2009 10070 10000 10000 10000

4 -
e

MRWES DRI O I TG Lot 3K 31333 3:33 i

Lo}
e
o
EN
&

PERIEY AT e P 13333 ftes? (283 L7 667

o © O o
o o & o

[~ T e}
po
~
L)
3
%'\
[&]

HEW 22N 9 TR ppe 22 2 823382 53333 53333 £1138

28:3-C1-3 Main Distti-

Sion oxes o 2500 1800 1548 b 32 )
4318-21-5 IFIVAR switched

21707 Panks-

omirel No % p< | 0 e 10 1 € 13 ] 24
AF osertched

- . i
Sayelallt | gt € 28

wTrent cintrel  No 28 n 0 ] s Q@ o 19 0 24

[
-t
»
e
3

@

g

carrent controe

No 43 | L 1 1 16 0 20 <) 48

4813-0i-¢ Thermate welding
oGl et ot Equipment has been transferred from Por: Said Main Karebouse o Camal Gistributiom Ca.



{r-y=acr

4818-01-7

N

A4 Rec'd.,
€ riA marehouse

(uantity
imit Contracted

Te e Ipagcw it s e

Hand-operated

mechanical com-

prassion tool

including carry-

irg case No 15 15

tland-operated

hydraulic com-

pression tool

including carry- )

ing case No .15 18

Complete set of

dies required

fer the mechanic-

al toc) for the

tercinals and R
connectors No 15 <72

Corplete set of

dies required

ter the hydrau-

lic tool for the

terminals and . .
connectors No 15 - 72

Camplete set of

dies reguired

for the mechanic-

21 tool for the

connectors No 15 72

Cuantity Delivered to

Quv. Stored @

Canal Distributinn Warehouse EEA kurehouse
I il isTaiita Sies Fort Saio Suer
5 5 S 0 -
5 . .5 s .0 ) =
8 n 2 16
-8 . 28 28 12: -
8. 28" 24 “16;

Totsl (ey.

s oy
Rec'c & EEA
Hain marcvhouse

15

15

72



Contract No.

iten Jmscrintion

eantity
Unit Contracted

v, Rec'd.

£ FFA warehous:

Frre

S31C

dies required for
the hydraclic

tcol for the
connectoers No

Al.bus to 500

MM compact al.,
4-hole NEMA

spacing No

Ai.hus te 250

MOM compact Al »
4-hele NBA

spacing No

Al.bus to 22
compact al.,
Z-hole NEMA
spacing No

o /7"

" long bolts,
lat round
rs,one lock
and one
\nal nut,
tainless

=
e

P AN AG BT
me

-

YRl A7)
r.::r'T
»—-Vl(r’a 0 rye9
]

w oo
o
(i3
0

350 MM compact
al. to 250 MM
concentric cu. No

15

15

2985

375

3600

31200

136

2067

248

2850

20800

oUCT

1005

76

1200

10450

Quantity Delivered to

anai Distribution Warehouse

Port :. il TSroiiiz Saez Red Sez Fert Said Sues
g 24 28 0 12 -

53 23 64 0 60 0
386 534 1005 0 1147 0
124 124 76 0 0 0
950 0 1200 0 1900 0
10399 10401 10450 0 0 0

Tetal Qey. ™~
Rec'd € EEA

M:in wWarehous
a2l rdrshicur

72

200

3072

324

4050

31250



Contract So.

Item Descrivtion

470 compact ati.
te 270 concen-

tric cu.

2/0 campact al.
te 2 concentric

13

[g]

2 compact al.
to 4 cencentric
cu. & 2 compres-

sed a2l. to 4 con-

certric cu.

compressed al.
¢ I compressed
5

i

o

[

4 compressead al.
to 4 concentric
cu.

2-groove with
one groove fer

2 compressed al.
and one groove
for 14 cencen-
Iric cu.

2-groove with
cne grocve for
2 compressed al.
and one groove

<

for 4 concen-
tric cu.

to

14500

10020

297900

21600

94020

21600

10800

3100

272590

191195

15400

66050

21600

7200

3600

10050

83250

3550

25150

3600

(Mantily iciiveivu W2

Canpai distribution narehouse

Qty. Stored &

EEA Warehouse

Port Suic Gwoamiiila | duer Red S2a Pore Sand Suez
1550 1850 3600 0 0 €]
11875 3875 13550 0 0 0
13300 87549 99146 0 74350 0
5750 0 7150 0 6150 0
1000 30200 30800 0 29200 0
25 7200 7200 0 7175 0
250 3600 3600 0 3350 0

Total Quy.
Rec'd € EEA
Main Warehoo

6700

37300

274445

190S0

91200

21600

10800



QL. e, faahilily Lelivered to Qty. Stored & Tatal Qry.

LI 1LY ¥ PEA haretiouse (_._x_..‘ tistribution Warehouse EEA Warehouse Rec'd € EEA
Contrect SNoo lten Lescriotioan lngt Cootrecred Purt Said  Suez Port Susd issailia Sues ked Sea Port Said Suez Miin harehouse
uxidaticn inhi-
biter,specific-
wily designed
for lLintting &
devg oarda-
ton of botn
Ne a5 34 15 10 ) 15 0 15 0 45
wiTe LTush Cqual :
or similar to
Blackborn b 3 No 18 10 S 0 3 5 0 7 0 15
s3is-ll-5 Ware copper uble
single SOu M 1t 2010 1340 670 4] 670 670 0 670 -0 2010
3/U ARG FT I8000¢ 38720 14520 8571 15514 4520 0 14235 0 53240
toAd Fr 1esow tuesud 53560 30U 53360 43500 0 53100 0 160300
170 ALS Fr 20460 13330 6070 6&70 c6:7¢C 6670 0 . 4] 0 20510
Ground Ruds
I53 x 1at T 36500 21333 12200 435 1353 12200 0 22544 0 36533
seis-ul-10 htescel bagane No 6 ) Equipment has been woved from Port 3aid to EFA warehouse in Ismailia. Missing spare parts
) and instruction manuals are being traced. lInsurance claim has heen suhmirred:
Treach Attach. No 6 )
)
Kuckbce Attacn.  No 6 )
)
Lachfil Attach,  No 6

818-81-11  Cable Trailer No 6 6 4] 2 2 2 0 0 0 6



Oy I tayorad deam PRt e Installed O by Canal
T . Laoliiiutaon 4 suily wl LHE Valious orored (Fmnrity at Canal Distribue
warehouse locuted at Loecations Warchouse
Contract No. Item Description Unit Tort Soig To317Tia ez Pore Taid Tzsailia Suez Port 3ald Ismarlia Suez
4818-01-1 Distriboetion
Points No 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 0 0
4818-01-2 11 KV Distrib.
Transformer
350 KVvA No 128 98 134 128 88 134 0 10 -0
4815-01-3A  AL.Cable Tyvpe
3/C,550%M, 15KV FT 79404 47086 213049 79404 47086 213049 0 0 0
I/C,250M M 15KV FT 202708 61108 145768 202708 61105 145768 0 0 0
3,0, 2ANG, 13KV FT 0 o 1126 0 0 1126 0 0 0
3/C,350MM +
Y/C 1470 AWG, 1KY FT 144331 111888 1168708 13541 1112888 873235 8920 0 360392
/C,2/0AWG + 1/C
25hG - 1 KV T 98712 8366 86792 98712 8366 67323 0 0 19469
Armour Terminator
3/C-500 2O No 24 i4 18 23 14 8 0 0 10

3/C-250 MM No 322 212 266 300 97 $6 22 115 170



Quv . oitred Lo 1A to Instailed Quantity by Canal

Canal &: . ihutizsn Ce. Stored Quantity at Canal Distribution
Karehouse locatel av Warehouse

o <N LT . aorioe SRR R Torv 5618 Tsneiiia it
3/C-330M0M «
1/C - 4/0 AZG No 634 2346 3070 554 336 790 80 2010 2280
3/C - 2/0 AWG No 565 2525 6121 536 515 870 29 2010 5251
Cable Splices
for AL. Cables
3/C-500 \M™ -
15 Xv No 89 74 127 89 74 127 0 S 1 0
3/C-250 MM -
15 kv ho 32 23 30 32 28 30 0 0 0
3/C-350 MOM-1KV  No 2583 293 194 293 293 194 1] 0 0
2/C-2/0AWG-1KY No 16 17 17 16 17 17 0 o 0
Stress Cones
3/C-5C0 MM No 61 36 S8 61 36 S8 0 0 0
3/C-250 MM No 797 797 806 797 797 806 0 0 0
3/C-2 ANG No 200 200 200 200 200 200 0 0 0

4818-01-38 AL.Csble Tvpe
3/C-12a07G + 1/C-
#3AWG - 5C0 V FT 278994 251742 233090 263617 251742 244090 15377 0 0

2/C-#2AWG-6C0V FT 7033 84322 123889 7033 84322 123889 0 0 0



Installed (uantity by Canal

ipetrivution Compeny at the Various Stored Quantity at Canal Distributiog
Do kareboyce -
ct e iiien.. . Tier rort_S31d  ismailia 7 UG
Arzcur Te—inator
3:0-02A0G v 1 /C
TIARS No 38 2000 2625 18 20 0 35 1580 56
4818-01-3C  Cu.Cable Type
1/C-250M0M FT 10000 10003 10000 No available data No available data
1/C-12/020G FT 3334 3333 3334 No available data No availabie data
1/C-¢23aC FT 6666 6667 6657 No available data No available data
1/CRIAST FT $3333 $3333 53334 No available data Mc available data
4818-5]1-1 \Win Distri-
bution Bcxes No S98 173 1660 321 174 1660 277 (4] 144
4818-01-5 30CKYAR switched
¢apacitor hanks-
time control No 0 10 1 0 1 0 (1} 9 1
ICCIVAR switched
capaciter banks-
current contrel  No 0 S 0 0 2 4] 0 3 1+
SSCKVAR switched
Capaciter banks-
current cuntro! No 1 11 16 1 1 1 0 10 15

4818-01-5 Thernite welding
equipment Lot The supplied equipment shall be used in the construction of the components furnished under this grant.



s Ted ITom ENA O
Jbution Co.
parehse ocaTled 8t

R PRERY . - .- . . -7
[ i - . . : e . PRI L=

3 . . el =
Stored Quantity ot Canal Distribution
narehouse -

R G TR FEESL PRI s

I
H

4818-¢1-7 thnd-opureted
rmechanical com-

ing cas N No available data

ng case No No available data

-ty
ne

for
No No available data

Complete set of

dies required

for the hvdrau-

lic tccl for the

termi. eis and

connectors No No available data

Complete set cf

dies reguired

for the mechanic-

al tcol for the

connectors No No available data



<«
Stored Guantity at Canal Distribution

Narehouse -
| gy T AR T -~

. Lo

Contract N Ttem Tocorirrjonm

Complete set of

dies required for

the hvdraulic

tool for the

connectors No No available data

Al.bus to 549
MM compact al.,

3-hole NBEMA

Spacing No No available data

Al.bus to 250

MM compact Al.,

s-hcle NBMA

spacing No No available data

Al.bus to #2

compact al.,

2-hoie NEMA

spacing No No available data

Sets of 1/2" x

1 1/2" long bolts,

twe flat round

wvashters,cne lock

washer and cne

hexagunal nut,

all stainless

steel No No available data

330 MM compact
al. to 250 MM
cencentric cu. No No available data









